RESOLUTION R-5139

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND APPROVING PARTICIPATION BY THE CITY IN AN INTERLOCAL COOPERATIVE PURCHASING AGREEMENT WITH PIERCE COUNTY AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE SAID AGREEMENT ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND.

WHEREAS, the City of Kirkland and Pierce County seek to enter into an intergovernmental agreement enabling the City of Kirkland to purchase goods and services through Pierce County purchase contracts and also enabling Pierce County to purchase goods and services through City of Kirkland purchase contracts to the extent permitted by law; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined it to be in the best interest of the City of Kirkland to enter into such an interlocal cooperative purchasing agreement; and

WHEREAS, Chapter 39.34 RCW authorizes the City of Kirkland and Pierce County to enter into an interlocal cooperation agreement to perform any governmental service, activity or undertaking which each contracting party is authorized by law to perform;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the City Council of the City of Kirkland as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>. The City Manager is authorized and directed to execute on behalf of the City of Kirkland an Interlocal Agreement substantially similar to that attached as Exhibit "A", which is entitled "Intergovernmental Cooperative Purchasing Agreement."

Passed by majority vote of the Kirkland City Council in open meeting this 3rd day of August, 2015.

Signed in authentication thereof this 3rd day of August, 2015.

MAYOR MAYOR

Attact.

City Clerk